risk. In reality, BSM seeks proactively to change the interest rate risk profile to minimise losses and optimise net revenues.
The net interest income sensitivity calculations assume that interest rates of all maturities move by the same amount in the
“up-shock” scenario. Rates are not assumed to become negative in the “down-shock” scenario which may, in certain currencies,
effectively result in non-parallel shock. In addition, the net interest income sensitivity calculations take account of the effect
on net interest income of anticipated differences in changes between interbank interest rates and interest rates over which
the entity has discretion in terms of the timing and extent of rate changes.

Sensitivity of reserves
(audited)

The Group monitors the sensitivity of reported reserves to interest rate movements at least on a quarterly basis by assessing
the expected reduction in valuation of available-for-sale portfolios and cash flow hedges due to parallel movements of plus
or minus 100 basis points in all-in yield curves. The table below describes the sensitivity to these movements at the balance
sheet dates indicated below and the maximum and minimum month figures during the year:

At 31
December

2015
Maximum

impact
Minimum

impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves  (1,410)  (1,410)  (998)

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2015 (%)	  (1.0)  (1.0)  (0.7)

– 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves  471  526  361

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2015 (%)  0.3  0.4  0.3

At 31
December

2014
Maximum

impact
Minimum

impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves  (1,031)  (1,031)  (663)

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2014 (%)  (0.7)  (0.7)  (0.5)

– 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves  455  461  311

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2014 (%)  0.3  0.3  0.2

The sensitivities included in the table are illustrative only and are based on simplified scenarios. Moreover, the table shows
only those interest rate risk exposures arising in available-for-sale portfolios and from cash flow hedges. These particular
exposures form only a part of the Group’s overall interest rate exposures.

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5 69

M A N A G E M E N T  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A LY S I S

(c) Market risk continued

Foreign exchange exposure
(audited)

The Group’s foreign exchange exposures mainly comprise foreign exchange dealing by Global Markets and currency exposures

[…]

–	 due over 5 years but within 10 years – – –

–	 due over 10 years – – –

–	 undated  157  344  501

 159  344  503

2014

Remaining contractual maturity:

–	 due within 1 year  2 – 2

–	 due over 1 year but within 5 years – – –

–	 due over 5 years but within 10 years – – –

–	 due over 10 years – – –

–	 undated  158  335 493

 160  335 495

H A N G  S E N G  B A N K80

R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T

(d) Insurance risk continued

Present value of in-force long-term insurance business (“PVIF“)
The Group’s life insurance business is accounted for using the embedded value approach, which, inter alia, provides a
comprehensive framework for the evaluation of insurance and related risks. The value of the PVIF asset before tax at 31
December 2015 was HK$11,431 million (31 December 2014: HK$8,263 million). The present value of the shareholders’ interest
in the profits expected to emerge from the book of in-force policies at balance sheet dates can be stress-tested to assess
the sensitivity of the value of life business to adverse movement of different risk factors.

The following table shows the effect on the PVIF at balance sheet date of reasonably possible changes in the main economic
and business assumptions:

2015 2014

+100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves  8  516

–100 basis points parallel shift in yield curves  (301)  (594)

The effects on PVIF shown above are illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios. It should be noted that the effects
may not be linear and therefore the results cannot be extrapolated. The effects are calculated taking into account the sharing
of investment returns with policyholders through the discretionary participation feature. Other than that, they do not incorporate
other actions that could be taken by management to mitigate effects nor do they take into account the consequential changes
in policyholder behaviour.

Non-economic assumptions
The sensitivity of profit for the year and net assets to reasonably possible changes in assumptions used in respect of insurance